
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2348

ANSWERED ON 13TH MARCH, 2025


GATI SHAKTI PROJECTS IN PUNJAB


2348. SMT. HARSIMRAT KAUR BADAL:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the progress of road connectivity projects under PM-Gati Shakti in Punjab;

(b) the number of projects completed in the past two months;

(c) the funds allocated and utilized for these projects; and

(d) the status of expressway projects in Punjab?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) All the National Highways (NHs) development projects including the State of Punjab are planned in line with PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (NMP) Principles.


        Details of NHs Projects awarded during the last year (2023-24) and the current year for the State of Punjab is as under:


Year Length Cost (Rs in crore)

2023-24 69 404


2024-25 (till 31.01.2025) 79 608


(b) One number of projects has been completed in past two months in the State of Punjab.


(c) Funds are allocated State/UT wise and not project-wise. Details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred for development and maintenance of NHs during the last year (2023-24) and current year for the State of Punjab is as under:


Year Allocation (Rs in crore) Expenditure (Rs in crore)

2023-24 12,419 12,419

2024-25 (till

31.01.2025)

6,910 6,545


(d) Expressway projects of about 361 km length have been taken-up in the State of Punjab. Out of which, 31 km length has been completed and balance length of 330 km is targeted for completion in phased manner by April, 2027.
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